

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/HLK.110/2015

Appellant : Sri Kajal Hussain Choudhury.

Respondent : The SPIO, office of the BEEO, Lala, Hailakandi.

Date of hearing : 18.11.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 18.11.2016

The Petitioner Kajal Hussain Choudhury is present.

The Public Authority is absent, but has sent an e-mail that the RTI Petition filed by the Sri Kajal Hussain Choudhury on 23.04.2015 was received by the BEEO, Lala, who forwarded the same to Head Teacher of Sayedpur LP School on 08.05.2015 with an instruction to furnish the required information to the Petitioner. He also stated that the present BEEO, Lala who joined on 03.10.2016 received the notice of the Commission on 10.11.2016 and that as per office record; information was furnished to the Petitioner from time to time. He also stated that the Petitioner filed the Second Appeal before the Commission on 06.08.2015 that the RTI Application dated 23.04.2015 was submitted to the BEEO, Katlicherra Education Block who had not furnished the information. Since the RTI Petition was submitted to the BEEO, Katlicherra Education Block and not to Lala Block, the Petitioner tried to accuse the BEEO Lala even though the BEEO Lala had taken steps. The Petitioner present admitted that in the Second Appeal Petition filed before the Commission, he had wrongly stated that the RTI Petition was submitted to the BEEO, Katlicherra.

In view of the facts stated above, the Second Appeal dated 06.08.2015 is dismissed.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ HLK.110/2016/ 15-A

Dtd. 18.11.2016

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Block Elementary Education Officer, Lala, District Hailakandi, Assam Viz-K.K. Barua, Pin 788 163 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/BEEO, Lala, District Hailakandi, Assam Viz-K.K. Barua, Pin 788 163 for information.
- 3. Sri Kajal Hussain Choudhury, S/o Lt. Abul Jabbar Choudhury, Vill. Sayedpur, P.O. Singala, District Hailakandi, Assam, Pin-788 163 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar

**Assam Information Commission**